

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

DAVID ANTOON, ET AL.	:	
	:	
Appellees,	:	Case No. 2015-0467
	:	
v.	:	On Appeal from Eighth District
	:	Court of Appeals Case No. CA-
CLEVELAND CLINIC FOUNDATION, ET	:	14-101373
AL.	:	
	:	
Appellants.	:	
	:	

**REPLY BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE ACADEMY OF MEDICINE OF CLEVELAND
& NORTHERN OHIO IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS CLEVELAND CLINIC
FOUNDATION, JIHAD KAOUK, M.D., RAJ GOEL, M.D., AND MICHAEL LEE, M.D.**

BRET C. PERRY (0073488)
COUNSEL OF RECORD
JASON A. PASKAN (0085007)
BONEZZI SWITZER POLITO & HUPP CO.
L.P.A.
1300 East 9th Street, Suite 1950
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 875-2056; (216) 875-1570 – fax
Email: bperry@bsphlaw.com
jpaskan@bsphlaw.com

DWIGHT D. BRANNON (0021657)
KEVIN A. BOWMAN (0068223)
MATTHEW A. SCHULTZ (0080142)
BRANNON & ASSOCIATES
130 W. Second Street, Suite 900
Dayton, Ohio 45402
(937) 228-2306; (937) 228-8475 – fax
Email: dbrannon@branlaw.com
kbowman@branlaw.com
mschultz@branlaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The
Academy of Medicine of Cleveland &
Northern Ohio*

*Attorneys for Appellees
David and Linda Antoon*

MARTIN T. GALVIN (0063624)
WILLIAM A. MEADOWS (0037243)
REMINGER CO., L.P.A.
101 West Prospect Avenue, Suite 1400
Cleveland, Ohio 44115
(216) 687-1311; (216) 430-1841 – fax
Email: mgalvin@reminger.com
wmeadows@reminger.com

*Attorneys for Appellants Cleveland
Clinic Foundation, Jihad Kaouk, M.D.,
Raj Goel, M.D., and Michael Lee, M.D.*

HEATHER L. STUTZ (0078111)
CHRISTOPHER F. HAAS (0079293)
LARRY J. OBHOFF (0088823)
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS LLP
2000 Huntington Center
41 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 365-2700; (614) 365-2499 – fax
Email: heather.stutz@squirepb.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Ohio
Hospital Association, Ohio State
Medical Association, and Ohio
Osteopathic Association*

PAUL GIORGIANNI (0064806)
GIORGIANNI LAW LLC
1538 Arlington Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43212
(614) 205-5550; (614) 481-8242 – fax
Email: paul@giorgiannilaw.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae The Ohio
Association for Justice*

SEAN MCGLONE (0075698)
OHIO HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
155 East Broad Street, Suite 301
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 221-7614; (614) 917-2258 – fax
Email: sean.mcglone@ohiohospitals.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Ohio Hospital
Association*

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
REPLY BRIEF	
I. Reply in Support of Appellants’ Proposition of Law.....	3
A. Introduction	1
B. Appellees did not commence their cause of action within four-years of the alleged medical malpractice	2
C. Appellees and their amicus support are inviting this Court to infringe on the powers of the General Assembly.....	5
D. The savings statutes are irrelevant for purposes of analyzing the Proposition of Law at issue herein	6
E. R.C. 2305.113(C) is constitutional as applied by the trial court.....	7
II. Conclusion	9
Certificate of Service	11

Table of Authorities

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Denham v. City of New Carlisle</i> , 86 Ohio St. 3d 594, 596, 716 N.E.2d 184 (1999)	4
<i>State v. Bodyke</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 266, 2010-Ohio-2424, 933 N.E.2d 753	4, 6
<i>Ruther v. Kaiser</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 408, 2012-Ohio-5686, 983 N.E.2d 291.....	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
Civ. R. 3	2
Civ. R. 41	4
 STATUTES	
R.C. 2305.113	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2305.17	2
R.C. 2305.19	<i>passim</i>
 HOUSE BILLS	
SB 106.....	6
